(A) It shall be a civil offense to violate either subsection A of section 19-26 above or subsection 
A of section 19-32 below.

(B) The penalty for a first violation shall be five hundred dollars ($500.00).

(C) The penalty for a second violation within one (1) year shall be one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500.00).

(D) The penalty for a third or subsequent violation within one (1) year shall be two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00).

(E) The penalty for a business that violates the noise conditions of its city issued special events 
permit shall be two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00).

(F) A judge or hearing officer may mitigate, suspend or reduce any fines required by this article 
if the business installs noise mitigation software or equipment, attends a best practices 
course on noise mitigation or completes any other measure the court deems as suitable for

[...]

one misdemeanor and punished by a minimum fine often thousand dollars ($10,000.00) and 
a maximum fine of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) pursuant to A.R.S. Section 13-305 
except that the punishment for a non-fictitious person under this section requires in addition 
to any other penalties imposed by the court a fine of two thousand five hundred ($2,500.00).

Sec. 19-31. Remedies non-exclusive.

The remedies provided for in this article are not exclusive and nothing shall preclude the 
City from pursuing other authorized legal remedies against violators of this article that may 
include but are not limited to conditional use permit revocation and enforcement of other